Acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary 收購一間附屬公司之額外權益 (28,400) –
Dividend paid 已付股息 (486,472) (37,852)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
financing activities

融資活動（使用）╱產生之

現金淨額 (365,200) 62,198

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金減少之淨額 (164,329) (4,280)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 年初之現金及等同現金 605,099 606,806
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 匯率變動之影響 – 2,573

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 年終之現金及等同現金 30 440,770 605,099

The notes on pages 55 to 144 are an integral part of these consolidated financial
statements.

第55至144頁之附註為本綜合財務報表的整體
部分。

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

53民生國際有限公司

2013年報

綜合權益變動表

Attributable to equity holders of the Company
本公司股東應佔

Share
capital

Share
premium

Share
option

reserve

Property
revaluation

reserve
Translation

reserve

Retained
earnings
(note a) Total

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

股本 股份溢價
購股權
儲備

物業重估
儲備 匯兌儲備

保留溢利
（附註a） 總計

非控股
權益 總權益

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(restated) (restated) (restated) (restated) (restated)
（經重列） （經重列） （經重列） （經重列） （經重列）

Balance at 1 April 2011
(as previously reported)

於2011年4月1日之結餘
(如先前呈報) 122,709 322,659 9,427 104,642 59,917 606,058 1,225,412 131,603 1,357,015

Adjustments for change in accounting policies
for adoption of amendments to HKAS12
(note 3(a))

採納香港會計準則第12號
修訂本之會計政策變動
調整（附註3(a)） – – – – (3,034) (14,467) (17,501) (16,173) (33,674)

Balance at 1 April 2011 (as restated) 於2011年4月1日之結餘
（經重列） 122,709 322,659 9,427 104,642 56,883 591,591 1,207,911 115,430 1,323,341

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 – – – – – 54,845 54,845 25,252 80,097
Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Increase in fair value of leasehold land and

buildings, net of deferred income tax
租賃土地及樓宇公允值增
值，除遞延所得稅淨額 – – – 6,420 – – 6,420 – 6,420

Change in deferred income tax liabilities in
relation to increase in fair value of leasehold
land and buildings arising from
tax rate change

稅率變動而引致租賃土地
及樓宇公允值增值之遞
延所得稅負債變動

– – – (111) – – (111) – (111)
Exchange difference on translation of

foreign operation
換算境外業務之匯兌差額

– – – – 15,852 – 15,852 8,012 23,864

Total comprehensive income for the year 本年度全面收益總額 – – – 6,309 15,852 54,845 77,006 33,264 110,270

Interim dividend (note 17) 中期股息（附註17） – – – – – (37,852) (37,852) – (37,852)
Share option benefits 購股權福利 – – 12,761 – – – 12,761 – 12,761
Issue of new shares upon exercise

of share options
行使購股權時發行新股

3,725 7,025 – – – – 10,750 – 10,750
Transfer to share premium upon exercise of

share options
行使購股權時轉撥入股份
溢價 – 4,023 (4,023) – – – – – –

Transfer to retained earnings upon lapse of
share options

購股權失效時轉撥入保留
溢利 – – (2,144) – – 2,144 – – –

Release of property revaluation reserve upon
depreciation of leasehold land and buildings

租賃土地及樓宇折舊時回
撥物業重估儲備 – – – (1,409) – 1,409 – – –

Transferred to retained earnings upon
disposals of completed properties held for
sale, net of deferred income tax

出售持作出售之竣工物業
時轉撥入保留溢利，除
遞延所得稅淨額 – – – (1,058) – 1,058 – – –

Total transactions with owners 與擁有人進行之交易總額 126,434 333,707 16,021 (2,467) – (33,241) (14,341) – (14,341)

Balance at 31 March 2012 於2012年3月31日之結餘 126,434 333,707 16,021 108,484 72,735 613,195 1,270,576 148,694 1,419,270

54

Annual Report 2013

Man Sang International Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

綜合權益變動表

Attributable to equity holders of the Company
本公司股東應佔

Share
capital

Share
premium

Share
option

reserve

Property
revaluation

reserve
Translation

reserve

Retained
earnings
(note a) Total

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

股本 股份溢價
購股權
儲備

物業重估
儲備 匯兌儲備

保留溢利
（附註a） 總計

非控股
權益 總權益

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(restated) (restated) (restated) (restated) (restated)
（經重列） （經重列） （經重列） （經重列） （經重列）

Balance at 1 April 2012 於2012年4月1日之結餘 126,434 333,707 16,021 108,484 76,730 628,841 1,290,217 166,329 1,456,546
Adjustments for change in accounting policies

for adoption of amendments to HKAS12
(note 3(a))

採納香港會計準則第12號
修訂本之會計政策變動
調整（附註3(a)） – – – – (3,995) (15,646) (19,641) (17,635) (37,276)

Balance at 1 April 2012 (as restated) 於2012年4月1日之結餘
（經重列） 126,434 333,707 16,021 108,484 72,735 613,915 1,270,576 148,694 1,419,270

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 – – – – – 48,244 48,244 16,023 64,267
Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Increase in fair value of leasehold land and

buildings, net of deferred income tax
租賃土地及樓宇公允值增
值，除遞延所得稅淨額 – – – 9,447 – – 9,447 – 9,447

Total comprehensive income for the year 本年度全面收益總額 – – – 9,447 – 48,244 57,691 16,023 73,714

Final and special dividend (note 17) 末期及特別股息（附註17） – – – – – (281,642) (281,642) – (281,642)
Interim and special dividend (note 17) 中期及特別股息（附註17） – – – – – (204,830) (204,830) – (204,830)
Share option benefits 購股權福利 – – 379 – – – 379 – 379
Issue of new shares upon exercise of

share options
行使購股權時發行新股

1,585 4,987 – – – – 6,572 – 6,572
Transfer to share premium upon exercise of

share options
行使購股權時轉撥入股份
溢價 – 3,185 (3,185) – – – – – –

Transfer to retained earnings upon lapse of
share options

購股權失效時轉撥入保留
溢利 – – (1,488) – – 1,488 – – –

Release of property revaluation reserve upon
depreciation of leasehold land and buildings

租賃土地及樓宇折舊時回
撥物業重估儲備 – – – (1,115) – 1,115 – – –

Acquisition of additional interest in
a subsidiary (note 42)

收購一間附屬公司之額外
權益（附註42） – – – – – 14,348 14,348 (24,969) (10,621)

Transferred to retained earnings upon
disposals of completed properties held for
sale, net of deferred income tax

出售持作出售之竣工物業
時轉撥入保留溢利，除
遞延所得稅淨額 – – – (2,420) – 2,420 – – –

Total transactions with owners 與擁有人進行之交易總額 1,585 8,172 (4,294) (3,535) – (467,101) (465,173) (24,969) (490,142)
Balance at 31 March 2013 於2013年3月31日之結餘 128,019 341,879 11,727 114,396 72,735 194,338 863,094 139,748 1,002,842

Note:

(a) The Group’s retained earnings included an amount of HK$26,622,000 (2012:
HK$19,862,000) reserved by the subsidiaries in the People’s Republic of
China (“PRC”) in accordance with the relevant PRC regulations. The PRC
laws and regulations require companies registered in the PRC to provide for
certain statutory reserves, which are to be appropriated from the net profit (after
offsetting accumulated losses from prior years) as reported in their respective
statutory financial statements, before profit distributions to equity holder. All
statutory reserves are created for specific purposes. PRC company is required